
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-50274

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; LISA P.
JACKSON, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency; and LAWRENCE E. STARFIELD, in his
official capacity as Acting Regional Administrator for Region 6 of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CIV. NO. 06-642

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN
DAVID GILLESPIE
EPA Office of General Counsel

MICHAEL T. GRAY
DAVID GUNTER
CHARLES R. SCOTT
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 514-4786

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-50274

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; LISA P.
JACKSON, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency; and LAWRENCE E. STARFIELD, in his
official capacity as Acting Regional Administrator for Region 6 of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CIV. NO. 06-642

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. RCRA and Its Implementing Regulations.	3
II. Authorization of State Hazardous Waste Programs.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
I. Underlying Facts.....	7
II. TDSL’s Petition and EPA’s Determination.	8
III. Legal Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Decision Whether to Commence Withdrawal Proceedings Through a Public Hearing Is Committed to EPA’s Discretion by Law.	17
A. The Scope of the Committed-to-Agency-Discretion Exception. ...	18

B.	The Determination’s Conclusion that TDSL’s Petition Showed No Cause to Commence Withdrawal Proceedings Through a Public Hearing Was Committed to EPA’s Discretion.....	21
1.	Withdrawal Proceedings Are an Enforcement Action and the Decision Not to Commence Them Is Therefore Presumptively Unreviewable.	21
2.	In any Event, the Legislative Scheme Provides No Substantive Law for a Reviewing Court to Apply.....	26
II.	No Live Controversy Exists as to EPA’s Determination, Because the Commingled Waste Was Removed from TDSL’s Landfill in 2007 and the Determination Has No Binding Legal Effect.	30
A.	This Case Is Moot.....	31
1.	TDSL No Longer Possesses the Personal Interest Required by Article III, Because No Effective Relief Remains Available for the Violations TDSL Has Alleged.	31
2.	No Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Applies.	35
B.	TDSL Failed to Establish Standing.	38
1.	TDSL Failed to Allege Injury-in-Fact as Required by Article III	40
2.	TDSL Failed to Allege Causation and Redressability as Required by Article III.	42
	CONCLUSION.	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) AND 5TH CIR. R. 32.3.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1.	16, 17
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	39, 43, 44
<i>Alwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004).	36
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 337 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	4
<i>AT&T Commc 'ns of the Sw., Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 235 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2000).	33
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)..	40
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).	19
<i>Bullard v. Webster</i> , 623 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1980).	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).	17
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).	32, 35
<i>Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)..	3
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).	18
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..	34
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..	40, 41

<i>Connell v. Shoemaker</i> , 555 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>County of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	35
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	39
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994). . . .	26, 29
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	39
<i>de la O v. Hous. Auth. of El Paso</i> , 417 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	18
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).	18, 20, 29
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).	32
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	39
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	42
<i>Grace v. Am. Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 278 (1883).	42
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).	18, 19, 21, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).	19, 28
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	25
<i>In re Weaver</i> , 632 F.2d 461 (5th Cir. 1980).	16

<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Kemmons Wilson, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 882 F.2d 1041 (6th Cir. 1989).	25
<i>Kirby Corp. v. Pena</i> , 109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).	16
<i>Lang v. French</i> , 154 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1999).	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	39, 43, 44
<i>Lundeen v. Mineta</i> , 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002)..	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..	43
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).	3
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).. . .	15
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).	20, 23, 24
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).	33, 34
<i>Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978)..	39
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).	27
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).	31
<i>Prestage Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Noxubee County, Miss.</i> , 205 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2000).	42
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).	20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

<i>Rocky v. King</i> , 900 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1990).	35
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999).	40
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).	44
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).	31
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Mining Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).	19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).	36
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).	33
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).	33, 34
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Tex. Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc. v. EPA et al.</i> , No. 06-1297 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007).	11
<i>Tex. Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc. v. Greene et al.</i> , No. 06-60740 (5th Cir. Nov. 20, 2007).	11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).	31
<i>United States v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).	9
<i>Vantage Trailers, Inc. v. Beall Corp.</i> , 567 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2009).	15, 16, 40
<i>Venator Group Specialty, Inc. v. Matthew/Muniot Family, LLC</i> , 322 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2003).	34
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ill. v. EPA</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989).	9
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).	20, 28

<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	35
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).	15, 16
<i>Zuspann v. Brown</i> , 60 F.3d 1156 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701.....	1, 2, 16, 18, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1, 40
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6912.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6921.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....	5, 6, 8, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6927.....	3, 27
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	3, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	22

Congressional Reports

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).	18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238.....	27

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 261.3..... 4, 8

40 C.F.R. § 261.20..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 271.22..... 6, 27

40 C.F.R. § 271.23..... 6, 7, 8, 21, 30

40 C.F.R. § 261.24..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 261.30..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 261.38..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 272.2201..... 5

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.127..... 37, 42

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.41..... 45

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.47..... 45

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335 .61. 45

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 335.78..... 45

Administrative Rulemaking

49 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Dec. 12, 1984). 5

64 Fed. Reg. 49,673 (Sept. 14, 1999). 5

66 Fed. Reg. 27,266 (May 16, 2001). 4, 5
